measure progress toward the satisfaction of its performance obligations. The Company believes that both incurred cost
and elapsed time reflect the value generated, which best depicts the transfer of control to the customer. Contract costs
include third party costs as well as an allocation of manufacturing overhead. Changes from quarter to quarter in
quantity and stage of production of in-process inventory could have a significant quarterly impact on revenue.
Financial Statement Impact of Adopting ASC 606
The cumulative effect of applying the new guidance to all contracts with customers that were not completed as of
January 1, 2018 was recorded as an adjustment to accumulated deficit as of the adoption date. The following table
shows the adjustments made to accounts on the consolidated balance sheet as of January 1, 2018 as a result of
adopting the new guidance. The table also compares the reported consolidated balance sheet accounts as of September
30, 2018 that were impacted by the new guidance to pro forma balance sheet amounts had the previous guidance been
in effect.

As
Reported Adjustments AsAdjusted

As
Reported Adjustments Pro forma

(in thousands) 12/31/2017 1/1/2018 1/1/2018 9/30/2018 9/30/2018 9/30/2018
Unbilled receivable (a) $ — $ 5,119 $ 5,119 $ 9,963 $ (9,963 ) $ —
Inventories 33,793 (753 ) 33,040 58,050 1,430 59,480
Prepaid expenses and other current assets (b) 9,949 5,568 15,517 17,905 (6,869 ) 11,036
Total current assets 537,171 9,934 547,105 445,712 (15,402 ) 430,310
Other assets (b) 1,969 13,326 15,295 18,057 (15,567 ) 2,490
Total assets 816,744 23,260 840,004 886,306 (30,969 ) 855,337
Deferred revenue (c) 2,356 2,625 4,981 2,210 (771 ) 1,439
Total current liabilities 86,025 2,625 88,650 97,224 (771 ) 96,453
Other long-term liabilities 6,030 271 6,301 6,668 (270 ) 6,398
Total liabilities 658,228 2,896 661,124 688,377 (1,041 ) 687,336
Accumulated deficit (707,255) 20,349 (686,906) (693,507) (29,937 ) (723,444)
Total stockholders' equity 158,516 20,364 178,880 197,929 (29,928 ) 168,001
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity 816,744 23,260 840,004 886,306 (30,969 ) 855,337

(a) Unbilled receivable that reflects revenue for a portion of the Company's drug delivery product line as the product is
produced. The unbilled receivable is reclassified to accounts receivable as the product is completed and shipped to the
customer.
(b) Other current and non-current assets include contract acquisition costs related to the sale of the Omnipod. These
costs are amortized over the estimated period of benefit.
(c)  The adoption of ASC 606 required the Company to record a contract liability, or deferred revenue, on January 1,
2018, primarily associated with a volume-based pricing discount granted to the Company's European Distributor at the
outset of the distribution contract in 2010. The deferred revenue was recognized as revenue through the completion of
the distributor contract during the first half of 2018.
The following summarizes the significant changes on the Company’s consolidated statement of operations for the three
and nine months ended September 30, 2018 as a result of the adoption of ASC 606 on January 1, 2018 compared to if
the Company had continued to recognize revenue under ASC 605:

Edgar Filing: INSULET CORP - Form 10-Q

16

11

Edgar Filing: INSULET CORP - Form 10-Q

17

Table of Contents

Three months ended September
30, 2018

Nine months ended September 30,
2018

(in thousands, except per share amounts) As
reported Adjustments Proforma

As
reported Adjustments Pro forma

U.S. Omnipod $81,970 $ (135 ) $81,835 $230,289 $ (9 ) $230,280
International Omnipod (a) 50,214 53 50,267 117,127 (1,845 ) 115,282
Drug Delivery (b) 18,892 3,995 22,887 51,500 (4,844 ) 46,656
Revenue 151,076 3,913 154,989 398,916 (6,698 ) 392,218
Cost of revenue 49,107 674 49,781 139,060 (677 ) 138,383
Gross profit 101,969 3,239 105,208 259,856 (6,021 ) 253,835
Sales and marketing (c) 34,922 394 35,316 102,660 3,567 106,227
Total operating expenses 95,104 394 95,498 248,666 3,567 252,233
Operating income 6,865 2,845 9,710 11,190 (9,588 ) 1,602
Income (loss) before income taxes 1,853 2,845 4,698 (5,662 ) (9,588 ) (15,250 )
Net income (loss) $1,659 $ 2,845 $4,504 $(6,601 ) $ (9,588 ) $(16,189 )
Net income (loss) per share: basic $0.03 $ 0.05 $0.08 $(0.11 ) $ (0.17 ) $(0.28 )
Net income (loss) per shares: diluted $0.03 $ 0.04 $0.07 $(0.11 ) $ (0.17 ) $(0.28 )
(a) International Omnipod revenue under ASC 606 includes the amortization of a material right associated with a
volume-based pricing discount granted to the Company's European Distributor at the outset of the distribution contract
in 2010. The deferred revenue was recognized as revenue through the completion of the distributor contract during the
first half of 2018.
(b) ASC 606 accelerated the recognition of revenue and fulfillment costs related to certain drug delivery contracts for
which recognition was previously recorded when the product was shipped to the customer and is recorded as the
product is produced under ASC 606. During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2018, revenue was lower
by $4.0 million and higher by $4.8 million, respectively, due to changes in quantity and stage of production of
in-process inventory relative to the prior period.
(c) ASC 606 resulted in the amortization of capitalized commission costs that were recorded as part of the cumulative
effect adjustment upon adoption and during the nine months ended September 30, 2018. Amortization of these
capitalized costs to selling and marketing expenses, net of commission costs that were capitalized in the three and nine
month periods, reduced sales and marketing expenses in each period.

Nine Months Ended September
30, 2018

Statement of Cash Flows (in thousands) As
Reported Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Net loss $(6,601) $ (9,588 ) $(16,189)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities
Non-cash items 66,602 — 66,602
Changes in operating assets and liabilities: —
Accounts receivable and unbilled receivable (24,581 ) 4,844 (19,737 )
Inventories (25,279 ) (677 ) (25,956 )
Prepaid expenses and other assets (5,258 ) 3,567 (1,691 )
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other current liabilities 2,938 — 2,938
Deferred revenue (2,761 ) 1,854 (907 )
Other long-term liabilities 400 — 400
Net cash provided by operating activities $5,460 $ — $5,460
The adoption of ASC 606 had no net impact on the Company’s cash used in operating, investing or financing activities.
Revenue recognized during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2018 from amounts included in deferred
revenue at the beginning of the period was approximately $0.6 million and  $2.5 million, respectively. No revenue
was recognized during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2018 from performance obligations satisfied or

Edgar Filing: INSULET CORP - Form 10-Q

18

partially satisfied in previous periods. As of September 30, 2018, unbilled receivable associated with the Company's